

No. 24-1739

In the United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

ST. DOMINIC ACADEMY, D/B/A ROMAN CATHOLIC BISHOP OF PORTLAND,
A CORPORATION SOLE; ROMAN CATHOLIC BISHOP OF PORTLAND; KEITH RADONIS,
ON THEIR OWN BEHALF AND AS NEXT FRIEND OF CHILDREN K.Q.R., L.R.R.,
AND L.T.R.; VALORI RADONIS, ON THEIR OWN BEHALF AND AS NEXT FRIEND OF
CHILDREN K.Q.R., L.R.R., AND L.T.R.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

A PENDER MAKIN, IN THEIR PERSONAL CAPACITY AND OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE
COMMISSIONER OF THE MAINE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION; JEFFERSON ASHBY,
IN THEIR PERSONAL CAPACITY AND OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE COMMISSIONER OF THE
MAINE HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION; EDWARD DAVID, IN THEIR PERSONAL CAPACITY
AND OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE COMMISSIONER OF THE MAINE HUMAN RIGHTS
COMMISSION; JULIE ANN O'BRIEN, IN THEIR PERSONAL CAPACITY AND OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS THE COMMISSIONER OF THE MAINE HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION;
MARK WALKER, IN THEIR PERSONAL CAPACITY AND OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE
COMMISSIONER OF THE MAINE HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION; THOMAS L. DOUGLAS,
IN THEIR PERSONAL CAPACITY AND OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE COMMISSIONER OF
THE MAINE HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Maine
Hon. John A. Woodcock
(2:23-cv-00246-JAW)

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

JAMES B. HADDOW
PETRUCCELLI, MARTIN &
HADDOW LLP
Two Monument Square
Suite 900
Portland, ME 04112
(207) 775-2360

ADELE AUXIER KEIM
Counsel of Record
MARK L. RIENZI
BENJAMIN A. FLESHMAN
MICHAEL J. O'BRIEN
THE BECKET FUND FOR
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
1919 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 955-0095
akeim@becketlaw.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
REASON WHY ORAL ARGUMENT SHOULD BE HEARD	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	4
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Maine’s Tuitioning Program	5
B. Maine Loses <i>Carson</i>	6
C. Maine’s Response to <i>Carson</i>	7
D. The Harm to St. Dominic and Parents	12
E. The Proceedings Below	15
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW	19
ARGUMENT	20
I. Appellants are likely to succeed on their Free Exercise claims.	20
A. The MHRA violates <i>Carson</i>	20
B. The MHRA is not neutral.	22
C. The MHRA is not generally applicable.....	26
D. The MHRA does not pass strict scrutiny.....	29

1. Maine’s interest is not compelling.....	30
2. Excluding St. Dominic is not the least restrictive way of advancing Maine’s interests.....	33
E. The MHRA infringes on the Radonises’ parental rights.....	36
II. Appellants are also likely to succeed on their Free Speech claims.....	37
A. The MHRA violates the Free Speech Clause right of expressive association.	37
B. Maine’s religious expression rule compels speech by religious schools.....	40
III. The educational discrimination section violates St. Dominic’s church autonomy rights by inviting excessive entanglement in internal religious affairs.....	47
IV. The hiring discrimination section violates St. Dominic’s rights under the ministerial exception and church autonomy doctrines.	50
V. Maine’s rules impose unconstitutional conditions on the program.	53
VI. The remaining injunction factors favor Appellants.....	55
CONCLUSION.....	57
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	53, 54, 55
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Westside Cmty. Sch. v. Mergens ex rel. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990).....	45
<i>Billard v. Charlotte Catholic High Sch.</i> , 101 F.4th 316 (4th Cir. 2024)	52
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	19-20
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	32
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	31, 37, 39, 46
<i>Brox v. Hole</i> , 83 F.4th 87 (1st Cir. 2023).....	27, 29
<i>Bryce v. Episcopal Church</i> , 289 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2002).....	51
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	34
<i>Capitol Square Rev. & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995).....	42
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 401 F.Supp.3d 207 (D. Me. 2019)	52

<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 979 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2020)	24, 52, 55
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Circle Sch. v. Pappert</i> , 381 F.3d 172 (3d Cir. 2004)	38
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	30, 31
<i>Corp. Techs., Inc. v. Harnett</i> , 731 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Cuffley v. Mickes</i> , 208 F.3d 702 (8th Cir. 2000).....	55
<i>Democratic Party of U.S. v. Wisconsin ex rel. Follette</i> , 450 U.S. 107 (1981).....	46
<i>Does 1-6 v. Mills</i> , 16 F.4th 20 (1st Cir. 2021).....	20
<i>Dowd v. Soc’y of St. Columbans</i> , 861 F.2d 761 (1st Cir. 1988)	48
<i>El Dia, Inc. v. Rossello</i> , 165 F.3d 106 (1st Cir. 1999)	53
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	20
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 591 U.S. 464 (2020).....	18, 32, 33
<i>Fellowship of Christian Athletes v. District of Columbia</i> , No. 24-cv-1332, 2024 WL 3400104 (D.D.C. July 11, 2024).....	30

<i>Fellowship of Christian Athletes v. San Jose Unified Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 82 F.4th 664 (9th Cir. 2023)	30, 31, 34, 38
<i>Fitzgerald v. Roncalli High Sch., Inc.</i> , 73 F.4th 529 (7th Cir. 2023)	51
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015).....	34
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	38, 51, 52
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	47
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022).....	25, 29, 33
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013).....	56
<i>Lowe v. Mills</i> , 68 F.4th 706 (1st Cir. 2023).....	26, 33-34
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop v. Colo. C.R. Comm’n</i> , 584 U.S. 617 (2018).....	22, 25
<i>Meriwether v. Hartop</i> , 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021).....	25
<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , 144 S.Ct. 2383 (2024).....	43-44, 45, 47

<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	56
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	50
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	32
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 591 U.S. 732 (2020).....	47, 49
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	44
<i>Puffer’s Hardware, Inc. v. Donovan</i> , 742 F.2d 12 (1st Cir. 1984)	57
<i>Rideout v. Gardner</i> , 838 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2016)	34
<i>Ridley v. Mass. Bay Transp. Auth.</i> , 390 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2004)	42
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	37
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 592 U.S. 14 (2020).....	55
<i>Rumsfeld v. FAIR</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	44
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for U.S. of Am. & Can. v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	48
<i>Shurtleff v. City of Boston</i> , 596 U.S. 243 (2022).....	40
<i>Sindicato Puertorriqueño de Trabajadores v. Fortuño</i> , 699 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012)	19, 55-56

<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023).....	30
<i>Swartz v. Sylvester</i> , 53 F.4th 693 (1st Cir. 2022).....	22
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 593 U.S. 61 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017).....	6
<i>United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	33
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	36, 37
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	45-46
<i>Yeshiva Univ. v. YU Pride All.</i> , 143 S.Ct. 1 (2022).....	38-39
<i>Youth 71Five Ministries v. Williams</i> , No. 24-4101, 2024 WL 3749842 (9th Cir. Aug. 8, 2024)	31
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	6
Statutes	
20 U.S.C. § 1681	35
28 U.S.C. § 1292	4
28 U.S.C. § 1331	4
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1	35
5 M.R.S. § 4553.....	<i>passim</i>

5 M.R.S. § 4566.....	14, 47, 50
5 M.R.S. § 4572.....	50
5 M.R.S. § 4573-A.....	10, 50
5 M.R.S. § 4602.....	<i>passim</i>
5 M.R.S. § 4612.....	14
5 M.R.S. § 4613.....	14
5 M.R.S. § 4621.....	14
20-A M.R.S. § 2901.....	5, 12
20-A M.R.S. § 2902.....	5
20-A M.R.S. § 2951.....	5, 12, 14
20-A M.R.S. § 3252.....	14
20-A M.R.S. § 3253-A.....	14
20-A M.R.S. § 4706.....	5
20-A M.R.S. § 5203.....	5, 14
20-A M.R.S. § 5204.....	5, 14
2005 Me. Laws.....	9

Other Authorities

<i>Afford</i> , St. Dominic Academy.....	12
<i>St. Dominic Academy – Auburn Campus</i> , New England Association of Schools and Colleges.....	12
<i>Diversity, Equity, Inclusion, and Belonging (DEIB)</i> , Gould Academy.....	23
<i>Equity and Inclusion</i> , Phillips Exeter Academy.....	23

List of Schools Approved for Tuition Purposes, 2023-24,
Maine Department of Education (Feb. 8, 2024)..... 28

List of Schools Approved for Tuition Purposes, 2024-25,
Maine Department of Education (Sept. 23, 2024)..... 28

Me. Const. 5
